Amount for the year ended March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 recognized in the statement of other comprehensive income:
Compensated absences

For the year ended

The Andhra Sugars Ltd. - Group Consolidated Financial Statements

221

Particulars

Gratuity

  Expected Cash flow in year 1 755.27   347.46 192.07
  Expected Cash flow in year 2 441.08   190.22 39.79
  Expected Cash flow in year 3 503.74   168.82 8.14
  Expected Cash flow in year 4 484.41   153.46 1.65
  Expected Cash flow in year 5 511.29   145.56 0.33
  Expected Cash flow in year 6 576.48   138.12 0.06
  Expected Cash flow in year 7 586.60   112.73 0.01
  Expected Cash flow in year 8 563.55  114.51  -
  Expected Cash flow in year 9 578.46   92.26 -
  Expected Cash flow in year 10 565.73   78.74

31st March
2023

31st March
2024

31st March
2023

31st March 2024Assumptions
Leave

encashment

Maturity Profile of Defined Benefit Obligations: (Rs. In Lakhs)

Sick leave

Significant estimates: Sensitivity analysis
Discount rate, Salary escalation rate and Withdrawl rate are significant acturial assumptions. The change in
Pesent value of defined benefit obligation for a
change of 100 basis points from the assumed assumption is given below:

Particulars Effect on Gratuity valuation

   if salary escalation rate increases by 1% 5796.96 7.07% 5321.82 7.31%
   if salary escalation rate decreases by 1% 5053.95 -6.65% 4618.13 -6.88%
   if withdrawl rate increases by 1% 5342.65 -1.32% 4898.84 -1.22%
   if withdrawl rate decreases by 1% 5495.06 1.50% 5027.68 1.38%
   if discount rate increases by 1% 4995.86 -7.72% 4577.36 -7.70%
   if discount rate decreases by 1% 5900.62 8.99% 5402.26 8.93%
   if Mortality rate increases by 1% 5411.36 -0.05%   -   -
   if Mortality rate decreases by 1% 5416.78 0.05%   -   -

The Andhra Sugars Limited

31st March
2024

% change 31st March
2023 % change

The Andhra Sugars Limited

Effect on Gratuity valuation

Particulars Effect on Gratuity valuation

  if salary escalation rate increases by 1% 1662.59 12.32% 1615.5 12.32%
  if salary escalation rate decreases by 1% 1324.56 -10.60% 1285.86 -10.60%
  if withdrawal rate increases by 1% 1465.33 -0.91% 1425.32 -0.91%
  if withdrawal rate decreases by 1% 1499.64 1.03% 1453.18 1.03%
  if discount rate increases by 1% 1322.68 -10.69% 1284.63 -10.69%
  if discount rate decreases by 1% 1670.2 12.74% 1621.62 12.74%
  if Mortality rate increases by 1% 1480.79 -0.04%   -   -
  if Mortality rate decreases by 1% 1481.86 0.04%   -   -

JOCIL Limited

31st March
2024

% change 31st March
2023 % change

JOCIL Limited

Effect on Gratuity valuation

The Andhra Sugars Ltd. - Group Consolidated Financial Statements

222

Particulars Leave encashment

   if salary escalation rate increases by 1% 1193.84 4.60 1082.55 4.60
   if salary escalation rate increases by 1% 1092.33 (4.30) 991.17 (4.20)
   if withdrawl rate increases by 1% 1134.36 (0.60) 1029.49 (0.50)
   if withdrawl rate decreases by 1% 1148.34 0.60 1041.04 0.60
   if discount rate increases by 1% 1088.27 (4.60) 987.60 (4.60)
   if discount rate decreases by 1% 1199.55 5.10 1087.57 5.10
   if Mortality rate increases by 1% 1140.75 0.00   -   -
   if Mortality rate decreases by 1% 1141.29 0.00   -   -

Effect on Compensated absenses (The Andhra Sugars Ltd.)

31st March
2024

% change 31st March
2023 % change

Sick leave

Particulars Leave encashment

   if salary escalation rate increases by 1% 281.78 6.60%
   if salary escalation rate increases by 1% 262.28 -6.10%
   if withdrawl rate increases by 1% 270.48 -0.80%
   if withdrawl rate decreases by 1% 272.83 0.70%
   if discount rate increases by 1% 263.16 -5.30%
   if discount rate decreases by 1% 281.10 5.90%
   if Mortality rate increases by 1% 271.57 0.00%
   if Mortality rate decreases by 1% 271.71 0.00%

Effect on Compensated absenses (JOCIL.)

Leave encashment % change

As per the enterprises’s accounting policy acturial gains and losses are recognized immediately during the
same year itself.
The above information is certified by the Actuary.
Risk exposure and asset-liability matching
Provision of a defined benefit scheme poses certain risks, some of which are detailed hereunder, as companies
take on uncertain long term obligations to make future benefit payments.
1) Liability risks
a) Asset-liability mismatch risk
Risk which arises if there is a mismatch in the duration of the assets relative to the liabilities. By matching

[…]

while optimising returns. The Company exposure to, and the Management of, these risks is explained below:

Potential impact of risk

The Company is mainly exposed to the Fair value
risk due to its investments in equity instruments.
The Fair value risk arises due to uncertainties about
the future market values of these investments.
Equity Fair value risk is related to the change in
market reference price of the investments in equity
securities.
In general, these securities are not held for trading
purposes. These investments are subject to
changes in the market price of securities.

Management policy Sensitivity to risk

i) Fair value risk

In order to manage its Fair value
risk arising from investments in
equity instruments, the Company
maintains its portfolio in
accordance with the framework set
by the Risk Management policies.
Any new investment or divestment
must be approved by the Board of
Directors, Chief Financial Officer
and Risk Management Committee.

As an estimation of the
approximate impact of
Fair value risk,with
respect to investments
in equity instruments,the
Company has calculated
the impact as follows.

 Sensitivity analysis

Particulars Impact in Other Comprehensive Income

increase
by 5%

decrease
by 5%

increase by
5%

decrease
by 5%

   UNION BANK OF INDIA   0.55   (0.55) 0.12 (0.12)
   INDIAN BANK   0.16   (0.16) 0.02 (0.02)
   IDBI   0.20   (0.20) 0.01 (0.01)

   0.91   (0.91)   0.15 (0.15)

2023-24 2022-23

iii) Foreign exchange risk
   The company has international operations and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from foreign
   currency transactions. Foreign exchange risks arises from future commercial transactions and recognised
   financial assets and liabilities denominated in currency that is not the functional currency (INR) of the Company.

The company has exposure arising out of export and import transactions other than functional risks.

Potential impact of risk

The Company has international operations and is
exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from
foreign currency transactions. Foreign exchange